

EDYN LIMITED
(formerly SACO THE SERVICED APARTMENT COMPANY LIMITED)

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019



EDYN LIMITED (formerly SACO THE SERVICED APARTMENT COMPANY LIMITED)

CONTENTS

	Page
Company Information	1
Strategic Report	2 - 5
Directors' Report	6 - 9
Independent Auditor's Report	10 - 11
Statement of Comprehensive Income	12
Statement of Financial Position	13
Statement of Changes in Equity	14
Notes to the Financial Statements	15 - 36

EDYN LIMITED (formerly SACO THE SERVICED APARTMENT COMPANY LIMITED)

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	L Brinkmann D Carre-Bishop J Hyler R Meller E Jafari Z Vaughan S McCall
Company secretary	Intertrust (UK) Limited
Registered number	07638220
Registered office	6th Floor, Embassy House Queens Avenue Clifton Bristol BS8 1SB United Kingdom
Independent auditor	BDO LLP Bridgewater House Counterslip Bristol BS1 6BX
Solicitors	Beachcroft LLP Portwall Place Portwall Lane Bristol BS1 6NA

**STRATEGIC REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

The Directors present the Strategic Report of Edyn Limited formerly SACO The Serviced Apartment Company Limited (the "Company") for the year ended 31 December 2019. Comparative information is presented for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Business review

The principal activity of the Company is that of the provision of serviced apartments and aparthotel accommodation. The Company operates aparthotels and serviced apartments in London and the regions in the UK under two primary brands; Locke and SACO. The Locke brand offers design-led and locally inspired aparthotels for those who want to experience the unique and authentic. The SACO brand, established in 1997 and born from an ambition to offer a new level of value, choice and flexibility that was not available from traditional hotels, operates a breadth of leased and partner networked properties. As at December 2019 the Company operates 1,048 rooms, this is forecast to increase to 1,262 rooms (+20%) in 2020.

A new group name and identity – edyn – was adopted in 2019, signalling an ambitious phase of pan-European growth for the business and an ongoing commitment to create flexible, contemporary living spaces for the modern traveller. The focus is on driving ambitious growth plans, which currently include a portfolio of twelve new properties under the Locke brand, comprising of over 2,500+ aparthotel rooms across the UK and Europe, all set to be open by 2024. edyn aims to be the industry-leader in the lifestyle aparthotel category, and create unique, design-led properties that bring the modern traveller and dynamic local communities together in spaces where both residents and locals are free to be themselves. edyn reaffirms its continued commitment to question, evolve and grow as a business driven by its people and culture.

The Company has seen significant growth in 2019 with two new property openings generating increased revenues of £3,078,198 (+7%). Edyn Limited has invested a significant amount in the current year in opening new properties and building industry leading infrastructure ready for future growth in 2020 and 2021. The new aparthotels are performing well, and the outlook post Covid-19 is positive as new aparthotel properties open in strategic sites within gateway cities and the business starts to reach scale and stabilises properties. The UK serviced apartment market in which the entity also operates has been difficult in 2019 and has continued to pose short term challenges, with uncertainty from Brexit leading to less long stay business which has impacted overall profitability. The financial key performance indicators, which are seen on the subsequent page, reflect the upfront investment the Company is making for growth, showing a loss before tax in the current year of £4,727,747 (2018: £1,722,942) and gross margins of 11% (2018: 10%). The balance sheet impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16 in the year (see note 2), shows net liabilities of £642,863 (restated 2018: net assets £4,338,968).

Future developments

The Group is entering an exciting phase of growth with ambitious European expansion plans. The burgeoning tech and creative scenes in these cities, coupled with high demand for co-working spaces match our vision to be an inspired second home for communities in every European gateway city.

Expansion of the Locke brand is planned through openings in new and existing locations in the coming years. Locke at Broken Wharf, which opened in March 2020, is the latest opening situated on the banks of the Thames with breath-taking views of the Tate Modern and Shakespeare's Globe. Comprising 113 generously sized studios as well as a bar, restaurant, gym, meeting rooms and co-working spaces, all of which have been considered with the guest, location and brand essence in mind. Further openings of Bermonds Locke (London), Kingsland Locke (London) and two further openings in the UK in 2021 and 2023 provide evidence of edyn's ambition and growing scale. These openings build on the success of Locke's existing aparthotels in East London, Manchester and Edinburgh.

Edyn Limited remains a centre of excellence and support for the wider edyn group. The Company continually searches for efficiency and optimisation gains and is undertaking industry leading investments to improve ways of working.

The Covid-19 pandemic is significantly impacting the hospitality industry and the impact is expected to further evolve as traveller requirements change. Aparthotels and serviced apartments have proved more resilient than traditional hotel offerings during this time, with the majority of our properties remaining open as we continue to provide accommodation for long stay guests and key workers. This enabled the Company to outperform its competitors in the first half of 2020 across key industry metrics including; occupancy, average daily rate and revenue per available room.

**STRATEGIC REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Company's principal risk flows from the general levels of demand from business and leisure travellers. Edyn Limited benefits from a diverse trading base, which minimises risks through economic trading cycles. In order to further minimise this risk, the business closely manages the occupancy and average daily rates that it charges in order to maximise turnover, whilst at the same time, closely controlling costs. Due to the fixed cost nature of serviced apartments, a high proportion of costs are fixed due to rents, the Company also closely manages its mix of apartment holdings depending on demand having a range of long, medium and short terms leases which enables a balance of security and flexibility.

The aparthotel and serviced apartment industry is a dynamic and ever-changing market. The aparthotel sector continues to grow in popularity and awareness as guests realise the benefits of divisible living and sleeping space and greater flexibility than traditional hotels. Edyn Limited is funded by equity and working capital.

Management regularly monitors performance and maintains cash flow forecasts to ensure the Company continues to have adequate resources in place and that it effectively manages its cash position with customers and suppliers. After the Brexit vote, financial and IT services sectors have been impacted by the uncertainty of changes in the UK trading relations with the European Union and this has impacted the short-term performance of the entity particularly as a result of weaker corporate demand. Diversification into the leisure and lifestyle market has helped to mitigate this risk and prior to the impact of Covid-19 the Company was making significant market share gains. Management continues to improve its people, processes and systems to reduce the risks posed and improves control.

Companies Act Section 172 Statement

This report sets out how the directors comply with the requirements of Section 172 Companies Act 2006 and how these requirements have impacted the Board's decision making throughout 2019.

The Board's primary responsibility is to promote the long-term success of the Group by creating and delivery sustainable value as well as contributing to wider society. The successful delivery of the long-term plans relies on key inputs and positive relationships with a wide range of stakeholders including employees, customers, the local communities of our properties, suppliers and shareholders. In addition, the Group considers the impact of its activities on the environment and its reputation when making decisions.

The Board seeks to achieve this by setting out its strategy, monitoring performance against the Group's strategic objectives and reviewing the implementation of the strategy. The Board also monitors the effectiveness of the Group's systems of internal control, governance, and risk management.

Engaging with stakeholders to deliver long term success is a key area of focus for the Board and all decisions take into account the impact on stakeholders. This is achieved through information provided by management and also by direct engagement with stakeholders themselves. Obviously, stakeholders are impacted by, or benefit from, decisions made by the Board in different ways. However, it is the Board's priority to ensure that the directors have acted both individually and collectively in the way that they consider, in good faith, would be most likely to promote the success of the Group for the benefit of the members as a whole with regard to all its stakeholders and to the matters set out in paragraphs a-f of Section 172 of the Companies Act 2006.

STRATEGIC REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Companies Act Section 172 Statement (continued)

Significant event / decision	Stakeholder group	Actions and Impact
Adopt a new group identity from SACO to edyn	Employees and wider workforce including contractors/agency staff.	Event held for the launch the new brand identity. This brought managers from across the business together with the management committee. Allowed employees to understand the change and align with the new brand and its values.
	External stakeholders including our customers, suppliers	Publications released explaining the new group identity and what this meant for the edyn group and our customers. Letters to suppliers and customers to explain the change and outline the impact.
	Shareholders	Consultations with key management at Brookfield early in the process to get their engagement and buy-in on the new identity, why this was needed and the impact this would have on their investment.
Reviews of the groups purpose, values, and strategy	Employees and wider workforce including contractors / agency staff	Collaboration of employees through a series of workshops (Genesis Workshops), to give employees the opportunity to be a part of the journey for change. 21 workshops across the business were held in the first quarter of 2019, attended my members of the management committee. The feedback from these workshops was collated by the management committee and from this our new purpose and values as edyn were created.
	Shareholders	Alignment of group purpose, values and strategy through regular board meetings including presentation of proposals.

Engagement with suppliers and customers

The Director's understand the importance of the Group's supply chain in deliver long-term plans of the Group. We work collaboratively and set reasonable expectations in open and honest working relationships.

The Group has recently reviewed its anti-corruption and anti-bribery and whistleblowing policies as part of its regular review of its process looking to maintain a best practice approach to suppliers.

Building solid and long-standing relationships with our customers is fundamental to the success of our company. We pride ourselves on providing excellent customer service and hospitality that meets all customer requirements to maintain customer loyalty and build brand reputation.

Our commercial and operational teams have regular communication with our customers to ensure we are meeting their requirements and working collaboratively for future developments. We utilised regular customer feedback and onsite audits to ensure we can exceed customer expectations.

STRATEGIC REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Financial key performance indicators

The key financial highlights of the year are as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
Turnover	45,739,796	42,661,598
Loss before taxation	(4,724,747)	(1,722,942)
Loss for the financial year	(4,981,831)	(1,531,136)
Total equity	<u>(642,863)</u>	<u>4,338,968*</u>

*restated

Continuing losses are as a result of significant intercompany rental charges £9,946,802 (2018: £9,250,036) and continued investment to support future growth in further aparthotels.

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf.



S McCall
Director

Date: 24 September 2020

**DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

The Directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Directors' responsibilities statement

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Directors have prepared the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework' (FRS 101).

Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards, including FRS101 have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Results and dividends

The loss for the financial year amounted to £4,981,831 (2018 – £1,531,136).

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend (2018 - £nil).

Post balance sheet events

(i) Appointment of auditor

BDO was appointed as auditor on 22 April 2020 following the resignation of Deloitte LLP.

(ii) Covid-19 impact on business performance

Subsequent to the year end, and as discussed in note 2 to these financial statements: Basis of preparation of financial statements, the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic has had a profound impact on the Company, and wider UK economy. In accordance with FRS101, this is considered to be a non-adjusting event after the end of the reporting period that is not indicative of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period.

The board has considered the existence of material impacts on assets and liabilities of the business as reported as at the balance sheet date. In general, whilst property values may have been impacted by Covid-19, the location of the properties and the expected return to normal trading in the medium term lead the directors to conclude that the core operating assets are considered not to be subject to material impairments as a result of COVID-19.

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

Directors

The Directors who served during the year and up to the date of approval of the financial statements unless otherwise stated were:

L Brinkmann
D Carre-Bishop
J Hyler
E Jafari
S McCall
K McCrain (resigned 11 May 2020)
Z Vaughan
R Meller (appointed 11 May 2020)

Future developments

Details of future developments are given in the strategic report.

Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a number of financial risks including credit risk, cash flow risk and liquidity risk. The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Company's policies approved by the board of directors, which provide written principles on the use of financial derivatives to manage these risks. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes.

a. Credit risk

The Company's principal financial assets are bank balances and cash, trade and other receivables, and investments.

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables. The amounts presented in the balance sheet are net of allowances for doubtful receivables. An allowance for impairment is made where there is an identified loss event which, based on previous experience, is evidence of a reduction in the recoverability of the cash flows. This risk is mitigated by using robust credit control procedures, undertaking legal proceedings on aged receivable balances when required and the company obtains debtor insurance on large corporate contracts.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a large number of counterparties and customers.

b. Liquidity risk

In order to maintain liquidity to ensure that sufficient funds are available for ongoing operations and future developments, the Company uses a mixture of long-term and short-term intercompany debt finance.

c. Cash flow risk

No hedging or futures are utilised by the business and financial risks to currency are reviewed regularly and naturally hedged with inflows and outflows of currency.

Going concern

Uncertainty due to the recent COVID-19 outbreak has been considered as part of the company's adoption of the going concern basis. The pandemic has had an adverse impact on the hospitality industry, as at the date of approving these financial statements, the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's trading is continually being assessed and subject to rapid change. By virtue of its business model the company has remained more resilient to the downturn than other businesses in the hospitality industry. Despite this more resilient model, then the company has seen a reduction in revenues and forecasts a continued impact on demand versus pre COVID-19 levels into 2021.

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

Going concern (continued)

As at 31 December 2019 the company is in a net current liabilities position of £7,872,372 (restated 2018: net assets £1,696,440). Because of the above conditions, the company is dependent on the group not calling on debt and on continuing to provide the company with cash to meet its liabilities. The company meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through its bank facilities and its balances with other group companies. The company's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance and availability of finance, show that the company is reliant upon funding by other group companies. Therefore, ultimately the company is reliant upon the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

In response to the pandemic, the Group has taken appropriate measures to reduce the impact of COVID-19 including cost reduction. In addition, the Group has re-negotiated its loan covenants to ensure the adverse impact of COVID-19 on trading does not create any additional liquidity issues. The Group continues to manage its cash flow requirements by minimising the impact of COVID-19 on its performance, utilising existing available cash across the group, utilising existing financing facilities and exploring the opportunity to raise additional financing. The Group also has a supportive shareholder who is committed to the long-term success of the Group and continues to make working capital available as needed.

The Directors believe that it remains appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis. However the events arising as a result of COVID-19 outbreak has meant that there is a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group and Company's ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore, to continue to realise their assets and discharge their liabilities in the normal course of business. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that would result from the basis of preparation being inappropriate.

Disabled employees

The Company gives every consideration to applications for employment from disabled persons where the requirements of the job may be adequately fulfilled by a disabled person.

Where existing employees become disabled, it is the Company's policy, wherever practicable, to provide continuing employment under normal terms and conditions and to provide training and career development and promotion wherever appropriate.

Employee information

The company is fully committed to involving its employees at all levels. Success can only be achieved through the actions of its staff and therefore it takes the commitment very seriously. The Company goal is to provide an engaging and highly motivated environment, attractive career paths and benefits and empowerment to own and drive our vision. The Company recognises the importance of engaging employees to help them make their fullest contribution to the business, which is fundamental to achieving the Company's strategy and long-term objectives.

At edyn, employee engagement is very important to us and we actively seek the views and opinions of our staff through employee engagement surveys. Staff participation is encouraged at many levels, such as recognising colleagues for our values awards. Regular business updates are given to the staff by the Directors to ensure that everyone understands the position of the Company and where the challenges and opportunities are. Our performance management standard encompasses all aspects of our employees' development, from performance management and management training to leadership development.

Engagement with others

Refer to Section 172 Statement in the Strategic Report.

Directors' indemnities

The Company has made qualifying third party indemnity provisions for the benefit of its directors which were made during the year and remain in force at the date of this report.

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

Disclosure of information to auditor

Each of the persons who are Directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that:

- so far as that Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware; and
- that Director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of S418 of the Companies Act 2006.

Independent auditor

BDO LLP was appointed as auditor to the Company on 22 April 2020 following the resignation of Deloitte LLP.

Under section 487(2) of the Companies Act 2006, BDO LLP will be deemed to have been reappointed as auditor 28 days after these financial statements were sent to members or 28 days after the latest date prescribed for filing the accounts with the registrar, whichever is earlier.

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf.



S McCall
Director

Date: 24 September 2020

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF EDYN LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Edyn Limited ("the Company") for the year ended 31 December 2019 which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Changes in Equity, and the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2019 and of its loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to note 2 to the Company's financial statements which describes how the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is affected by the potential impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on both the Company and the wider group. The Company is dependent on the group not calling on debt and on continuing to provide the Company with cash to meet its liabilities. Given the impact of COVID-19 on the wider group, the Company could be required to secure additional funding, which is not guaranteed. These events indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other matter

The financial statements of the prior period were audited by a predecessor auditor. The opinion expressed by the predecessor auditor was unmodified and the audit report was dated 25 June 2019.

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF EDYN LIMITED (continued)

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Strategic report and Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Strategic report and Directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic report and Directors' report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion;

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement, the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: <https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities>. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

BDO LLP

Andrea Bishop (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of BDO LLP, Statutory Auditor
Bristol, UK

24 September 2020

BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC305127).

EDYN LIMITED (formerly SACO THE SERVICED APARTMENT COMPANY LIMITED)

**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	Note	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
Turnover	5	45,739,796	42,661,598
Cost of sales		(40,553,890)	(38,182,877)
Gross profit		5,185,906	4,478,721
Administrative expenses		(8,450,628)	(6,661,219)
Other operating income	6	60,604	299,146
Operating loss	7	(3,204,118)	(1,883,352)
Interest receivable and similar income	11	188,412	196,749
Interest payable and similar expenses	12	(1,709,041)	(36,339)
Loss before taxation		(4,724,747)	(1,722,942)
Tax on loss	13	(257,084)	191,806
Loss for the financial year		(4,981,831)	(1,531,136)
Total comprehensive loss for the year		(4,981,831)	(1,531,136)

Turnover and operating loss are derived from continuing operations.

The notes on pages 15 to 36 form part of these financial statements.

EDYN LIMITED (formerly SACO THE SERVICED APARTMENT COMPANY LIMITED)

REGISTERED NUMBER: 07638220

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	Note	2019 £	RESTATED 2018 £
Fixed assets			
Goodwill	14	480,000	480,000
Intangible assets	15	37,724	-
Tangible assets	16	2,804,558	2,162,528
Right-of-use assets	17	29,684,960	-
		33,007,242	2,642,528
Current assets			
Inventory		1,645	2,438
Debtors	18	8,171,195	8,723,842
Cash at bank and in hand	19	1,466,647	1,117,212
		9,639,487	9,843,492
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	20	(17,511,859)	(8,147,052)
Net current (liabilities) / assets		(7,872,372)	1,696,440
Total assets less current liabilities		25,134,870	4,338,968
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	21	(25,777,733)	-
Net (liabilities) / assets		(642,863)	4,338,968
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	23	100	100
Profit and loss account	24	(642,963)	4,338,868
Total equity		(642,863)	4,338,968

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:



S McCall
Director

Date: 24 September 2020

The notes on pages 15 to 36 form part of these financial statements. Please refer to note 2 for details of the restatement of the 2018 figures.

EDYN LIMITED (formerly SACO THE SERVICED APARTMENT COMPANY LIMITED)

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

	Called-Up share capital	Profit and loss account	Capital contribution without issue of shares	Total equity
	£	£	£	£
At 1 January 2019	100	4,338,868	500,000	4,838,968
Prior period adjustment			(500,000)	
At 1 January 2019 (as restated)	100	4,338,868	-	4,338,968
Comprehensive loss for the year				
Loss for the year	-	(4,981,831)	-	(4,981,831)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(4,981,831)	-	(4,981,831)
At 31 December 2019	100	(642,963)	-	(642,863)

The notes on pages 15 to 36 form part of these financial statements. Please refer to note 2 for details of the restatement of the 2018 figures.

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (RESTATED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

	Called-Up share capital	Profit and loss account	Total equity (as restated)
	£	£	£
At 1 January 2018	100	5,870,004	5,870,104
Comprehensive loss for the year			
Loss for the year	-	(1,531,136)	(1,531,136)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(1,531,136)	(1,531,136)
At 31 December 2018 (as restated)	100	4,338,868	4,338,968

The notes on pages 15 to 36 form part of these financial statements. Please refer to note 2 for details of the restatement of the 2018 figures.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

1. General information

Edyn Limited (formerly SACO The Serviced Apartment Company Limited) (the "Company") is engaged in the provision of serviced residential accommodation.

The Company is a private limited company limited by shares. It is incorporated in the UK under the Companies Act 2006 and is registered in England and Wales. The company's registered office is 6th Floor, Embassy House, Queens Avenue, Clifton, Bristol.

These financial statements are presented in pounds sterling which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates.

2. Basis of preparation of financial statements

The Company meets the definition of a qualifying entity under FRS 100 'Application of Financial Reporting Requirements' issued by the FRC. Accordingly, these financial statements were prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework', with the exception of goodwill. Goodwill is capitalised as an intangible asset and is not amortised as explained in note 3.5.

As permitted by FRS 101, the Company has taken advantage of the disclosure exemptions available under that standard in relation to share-based payment, financial instruments, capital management, presentation of comparative information in respect of certain assets, presentation of a cash flow statement, standards not yet effective, certain disclosure in respect of revenue from contracts with customers, impairment of assets and certain related party transactions and certain disclosure requirements in respect of leases. Further exemptions are detailed in section 2.2.

Where relevant, equivalent disclosures have been given in the group accounts of Brookfield Property Partners LP. The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except where otherwise stated. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for the goods and services.

Prior year adjustment

An error has been identified regarding the accounting treatment of £500,000 transfer between group companies in 2018. The transfer was originally recognised as a capital transaction however, it should have been recognised as an intercompany loan. The transaction has been restated in the 2018 Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Changes in Equity. The capital contribution without issue of shares reserve of £500,000 has been removed and the amounts owed to group companies has increased by £500,000, increasing creditors: amounts due within one year by this amount. An error has also been identified where accrued income and deferred income as at 31 December 2018 had not been net off against each other. Accrued income and deferred income have both been reduced by £436,298 in order to appropriately reflect the balances that existed at 31 December 2018. The impact of this adjustment on net assets and profit and loss was £Nil.

Going concern

Uncertainty due to the recent COVID-19 outbreak has been considered as part of the company's adoption of the going concern basis. The pandemic has had an adverse impact on the hospitality industry, as at the date of approving these financial statements, the impact of COVID-19 on the Company's trading is continually being assessed and subject to rapid change. By virtue of its business model the company has remained more resilient to the downturn than other businesses in the hospitality industry. Despite that the company has seen a reduction in revenues and forecasts a continued impact on demand versus pre COVID-19 levels into 2021.

As at 31 December 2019 the company is in a net current liabilities position of £7,872,372 (restated 2018: net assets £1,696,440). Because of the above conditions, the company is dependent on the group not calling on debt and on continuing to provide the company with cash to meet its liabilities. The company meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through its bank facilities and its balances with other group companies. The company's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance and availability of finance, show that the company is reliant upon funding by other group companies. Therefore, ultimately the company is reliant upon the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

2. Basis of preparation of financial statements (continued)

Going concern (continued)

In response to the pandemic, the Group has taken appropriate measures to reduce the impact of COVID-19 including cost reduction. In addition, the Group has re-negotiated its loan covenants to ensure the adverse impact of COVID-19 on trading does not create any additional liquidity issues. The Group continues to manage its cash flow requirements by minimising the impact of COVID-19 on its performance, utilising existing available cash across the group, utilising existing financing facilities and exploring the opportunity to raise additional financing. The Group also has a supportive shareholder who is committed to the long-term success of the Group and continues to make working capital available as needed.

The Directors believe that it remains appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis. However the events arising as a result of COVID-19 outbreak has meant that there is a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group and Company's ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore, to continue to realise their assets and discharge their liabilities in the normal course of business. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that would result from the basis of preparation being inappropriate.

3. Basis of preparation of financial statements

3.1 Financial reporting standard 101 - reduced disclosure exemptions

The company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions under FRS 101:

- the requirement in paragraph 38 of IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' to present comparative information in respect of:
 - paragraph 79(a)(iv) of IAS 1;
 - paragraph 73(e) of IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment;
 - paragraph 118(e) of IAS 38 Intangible Assets
- the requirements of paragraphs 10(d), 10(f), 16, 38A, 38B, 38C, 38D, 40A, 40B, 40C, 40D, 111 and 134 to 136 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements
- the requirements in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures to disclose related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary which is a party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a member
- the requirements of paragraphs 134(d)-134(f) and 135(c)-135(e) of IAS 36 Impairment of Assets
- the requirements of IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows
- the requirements of IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
- the requirements of the second sentence of paragraph 110 and paragraphs 113(a), 114, 115, 118, 119(a) to (c), 120 to 127 and 129 of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.
- the requirements of paragraphs 30 and 31 of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
- the requirements of paragraph 52, 58, the second sentence of paragraph 89, and paragraphs 90, 91 and 93 of IFRS 16 Leases

Where relevant, equivalent disclosures have been given in the group accounts of Brookfield Property Partners LP.

3.2 Adoption of new and revised standards

In the current year, the Company has applied IFRS 16 Leases (as issued by the IASB in January 2016) that is effective for annual periods that begin on or after 1 January 2019. The company has chosen not to restate comparatives on adoption of this standard, and therefore, the revised requirements are not reflected in the prior year financial statements. Rather, these changes have been processed at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 January 2019) and recognised in the opening equity balances. Details of the impact this standard has had are given below. Other new and amended standards and Interpretations did not impact the company as they are either not relevant to the company's activities or require accounting which is consistent with the company's current accounting policies.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 Adoption of new and revised standards (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases

Effective 1 January 2019, IFRS 16 has replaced IAS 17 *Leases* and IFRIC 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease*. IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases, together with options to exclude leases where the lease term is 12 months or less, or where the underlying asset is of low value. Details of these new requirements are described in Note 3.7. IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting in IAS 17, with the distinction between operating leases and finance leases being retained.

The impact of the transition to IFRS 16 on the Company's financial statements is described below.

Impact of initial application of IFRS 16 Leases

The date of initial application of IFRS 16 for the Company is 1 January 2019.

The Company has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach which:

- requires the Company to recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at the date of initial application;
- does not permit restatement of comparatives, which continue to be presented under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

(a) Impact of the new definition of a lease

The Company has made use of the practical expedient available on transition to IFRS 16 not to reassess whether a contract is or contains a lease. Accordingly, the definition of a lease in accordance with IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 will continue to be applied to those leases entered into or changed before 1 January 2019.

The change in definition of a lease mainly relates to the concept of control. IFRS 16 determines whether a contract contains a lease on the basis of whether the customer has the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. This is in contrast to the focus on 'risks and rewards' in IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

The Company applies the definition of a lease and related guidance set out in IFRS 16 to all lease contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019 (whether it is a lessor or a lessee in the lease contract). In preparation for the first-time application of IFRS 16, the Company has carried out an implementation project. The project has shown that the new definition in IFRS 16 will not significantly change the scope of contracts that meet the definition of a lease for the Company.

(b) Impact on lessee accounting

IFRS 16 changes how the Company accounts for leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17, which were off balance sheet.

Applying IFRS 16, for all leases (except as noted below), the Company:

- a) Recognises right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in the balance sheet, initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments, with the right-of-use asset adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments in accordance with IFRS 16:C8(b)(ii); and
- b) Recognises depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities in profit or loss.

Lease incentives (e.g. rent-free periods) are recognised as part of the measurement of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities whereas under IAS 17 they resulted in the recognition of a lease incentive, amortised as a reduction of rental expenses on a straight-line basis.

Under IFRS 16, right-of-use assets are tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 Adoption of new and revised standards (continued)

(b) Impact on lessee accounting (continued)

For short-term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low-value assets (such as linen, small items of furniture and telephones), the Company has opted to recognise a lease expense on a straight-line basis as permitted by IFRS 16. This expense is presented within the cost of sales line item.

The Company has used the following practical expedients when applying the cumulative catch-up approach to leases previously classified as operating leases applying IAS 17.

- The Company has applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
- The Company has adjusted the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application by the amount of provision for onerous leases recognised under IAS 37 in the statement of financial position immediately before the date of initial application as an alternative to performing an impairment review;
- The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities to leases for which the lease term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application; and
- The Company has excluded initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.

(c) Financial impact of initial application of IFRS 16

The weighted average lessees incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities recognised in the balance sheet on 1 January 2019 is 5.44%.

The following table shows the operating lease commitments disclosed applying IAS 17 at 31 December 2018, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application and the lease liabilities recognised in the balance sheet at the date of initial application.

Impact on retained earnings as at 1 January 2019

	£
Operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 (restated)	50,333,510
Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets	(1,559,465)
	48,774,045
Effect of discounting the above amounts	(15,758,469)
Present value of the lease payments due in periods covered by extension options that are included in the lease term and not previously included in operating lease commitments	2,322,425
Lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019	<u>35,338,001</u>

The Company has recognised £35,110,030 of right-of-use assets and £35,338,001 of lease liabilities upon transition to IFRS 16. The difference of £227,971 relates to rent prepayments and lease incentives included in the calculation of right of use assets.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the contractual consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

Revenue is recognised over the length of the stay. Revenue relating to post year end dates is deferred until the date of the stay and recognised in the Statement of Financial Position at year end. Where customers are not invoiced until after their stay, revenue is accrued and recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income on the date of stay.

The Company has no obligation to refund bookings that are cancelled or shortened outside the required notice period as stipulated in the terms and conditions on the Company website.

3.4 Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of a business combination over the total acquisition date fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired.

Cost comprises the fair value of assets given, liabilities assumed, and equity instruments issued. Goodwill is capitalised as an intangible asset and is not amortised. Instead it is reviewed annually for impairment with any impairment in carrying value being charged to profit or loss. The Companies Act 2006 requires acquired goodwill to be reduced by provisions for depreciation calculated to write off the amount systematically over a period chosen by the directors, not exceeding its useful economic life. It has been deemed, however, the non-amortisation of goodwill is a departure, for the overriding purpose of giving a true and fair view. The effect of this departure has not been quantified because it is impracticable and, in the opinion of the directors, would be misleading.

3.5 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Assets in the course of construction are not depreciated.

The Company adds to the carrying amount of an item of fixed assets the cost of replacing part of such an item when that cost is incurred, if the replacement part is expected to provide incremental future benefits to the Company. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. Repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over the estimated useful lives of the specific assets concerned, or the estimated life of the associated lease, if shorter, using the straight-line method.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.5 Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Motor vehicles	- 7 Years straight line
Fixtures, fittings and equipment	- 3 to 7 Years straight line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised within 'administrative expenses' in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

3.6 Intangible fixed assets

Patents and trademarks

Patents and trademarks are measured initially at purchase cost and are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

At each balance sheet date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

3.7 Leases

The Company has applied IFRS 16 using the cumulative catch-up approach and therefore comparative information has not been restated and is presented under IAS 17. The details of accounting policies under both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are presented separately below.

Policies applicable from 1 January 2019

The Company as lessee

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract.

The company accounts for a contract, or a portion of a contract, as a lease when it conveys the right to use an asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Leases are those contracts that satisfy the following criteria:

- (a) There is an identified asset;
- (b) The company obtains substantially all the economic benefits from use of the asset; and
- (c) The company has the right to direct use of the asset.

The company considers whether the supplier has substantive substitution rights. If the supplier does have those rights, the contract is not identified as giving rise to a lease.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.7 Leases (continued)

In determining whether the company obtains substantially all the economic benefits from use of the asset, the company considers only the economic benefits that arise use of the asset, not those incidental to legal ownership or other potential benefits.

In determining whether the company has the right to direct use of the asset, the company considers whether it directs how and for what purpose the asset is used throughout the period of use. If there are no significant decisions to be made because they are pre-determined due to the nature of the asset, the company considers whether it was involved in the design of the asset in a way that predetermines how and for what purpose the asset will be used throughout the period of use. If the contract or portion of a contract does not satisfy these criteria, the company applies other applicable IFRSs rather than IFRS 16.

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets (such as linen, small items of furniture and telephones). For these leases, the Company recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease unless (as is typically the case) this is not readily determinable. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate on commencement of the lease.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:

- Fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date;
- The amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- Exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options; and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is presented in creditors due after more than one year in the balance sheet.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate;
- The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used); or
- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.7 Leases (continued)

The Company made an adjustment for a lease term change during the year.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, reduced for any lease incentives received, and increased for:

- lease payments made at or before commencements of the lease;
- initial direct costs incurred; and
- the amount of any provision recognised where the company is contractually required to dismantle, remove or restore the leased asset (typically leasehold dilapidations).

They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Whenever the Company incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37. To the extent that the costs relate to a right-of-use asset, the costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The right-of-use assets are presented as a separate line in the balance sheet.

The Company applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for any identified impairment loss as described in the 'impairment of tangible and intangible assets' policy.

Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the cost of sales line item (see note 17).

Policies applicable prior to 1 January 2019.

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

The Company as lessee

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.8 Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

Impairment provisions for current and non-current trade debtors are recognised based on the simplified approach within IFRS 9 using a provision matrix in the determination of the lifetime expected credit losses. During this process the probability of the non-payment of the trade debtors is assessed. This probability is then multiplied by the amount of the expected loss arising from default to determine the lifetime expected credit loss for the trade debtors. For trade debtors, which are reported net, such provisions are recorded in a separate provision account with the loss being recognised within cost of sales in the statement of comprehensive income. On confirmation that the trade debtor will not be collectable, the gross carrying value of the asset is written off against the associated provision.

Impairment provisions for receivables from related parties and loans to related parties are recognised based on a forward-looking expected credit loss model. The methodology used to determine the amount of the provision is based on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial asset. For those where the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition of the financial asset, twelve month expected credit losses along with gross interest income are recognised. For those for which credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime expected credit losses along with the gross interest income are recognised. For those that are determined to be credit impaired, lifetime expected credit losses along with interest income on a net basis are recognised.

3.9 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

3.10 Creditors

Creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers.

Creditors are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

3.11 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.12 Pensions

Defined contribution pension plan

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payments obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

3.13 Interest expense

Interest expense costs are recognised in the profit and loss in the period in which they are incurred.

3.14 Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income using the effective interest method.

3.15 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except that a change attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Statement of Financial Position date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

No consideration is received/ paid for group relief surrendered/ received.

4. Critical judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Key estimates and critical judgements which have a material impact are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

4. Critical accounting judgments in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty
(continued)

(a) Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill is capitalised as an intangible asset and is not amortised. Instead it is reviewed annually for impairment with any impairment in carrying value being charged to profit or loss. The Companies Act 2006 requires acquired goodwill to be reduced by provisions for depreciation calculated to write off the amount systematically over a period chosen by the directors, not exceeding its useful economic life. It has been deemed, however, the non-amortisation of goodwill is a departure, for the overriding purpose of giving a true and fair view. The effect of this departure has not been quantified because it is impracticable and, in the opinion of the directors, would be misleading.

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below.

(i) Useful economic lives of tangible assets

The annual depreciation charge for tangible assets is sensitive to changes in the estimated useful economic lives and residual values of the assets. The useful economic lives and residual values are re-assessed annually. They are amended when necessary to reflect current estimates, based on technological advancement, future investments, economic utilisation and the physical condition of the assets. See note 16 for the carrying amount of the property plant and equipment and note 3.5 for the useful economic lives for each class of assets.

(ii) Impairment of debtors

The company makes an estimate of the recoverable value of trade and other debtors. When assessing impairment of trade and other debtors, management considers factors including the current credit rating of the debtor, the ageing profile of debtors and historical experience. The risk of impairment of debtors is further mitigated through debtor recoverability insurance held with Euler Hermes, which includes debt collection for debts 60 days past due. See note 18 for the net carrying amount of the debtors.

(iii) Incremental borrowing rate

Under IFRS 16 the lease payments should be discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease; or if this cannot be readily determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate (IBR). The lessee's IBR is defined as "the rate of interest that a lessee would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment".

Management utilised a market-based approach to estimate IBRs for each individual lease. The IBR is an assumption that requires judgement, particularly with respect to either very short-term (e.g. less than 3-years) or long-term leases (e.g. with terms of up to 99 years) as commercial real estate mortgage rates are typically quoted for terms between 5 – 10 years. Therefore, Management utilised different data sets to estimate base IBRs via an analysis of:

- (i) yields on outstanding public debt of Brookfield Asset Management, and/or its subsidiaries, as well as comparable asset managers and REITs;
- (ii) observable mortgage rates; and
- (iii) unlevered property yields and discount rates.

Management then applied adjustments to account for considerations related to term and security that may not be fully incorporated by the aforementioned data sets. Based on individual characteristics of each lease, Management selected an IBR taking into consideration how each data approach and adjustments thereto incorporate term, currency and security.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

5. Turnover

The whole of the turnover is attributable to the Company's principal activity.

Analysis of turnover by country of destination:

	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
United Kingdom	44,959,033	41,671,801
Rest of Europe	715,767	880,997
Rest of the world	64,996	108,800
	45,739,796	42,661,598

6. Other operating income

Other operating income of £60,604 (2018: £299,146) relates to the release of historical debtor overpayments and credit balances.

7. Operating loss

The operating loss is stated after charging/(crediting):

	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets	682,982	474,812
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	6,158,799	-
Exchange differences	841	6,413
Operating lease rentals	2,306,686	9,139,766
Loss/ (Profit) on disposal of fixed assets	8,612	(7,207)

Amounts recognised in cost of sales: depreciation of tangible fixed assets £422,898 (2018: £351,072), depreciation of right-of-use assets £5,874,598 (2018: £nil) and operating lease rentals £2,272,952 (2018: £8,967,009).

Amounts recognised in administrative expenses: depreciation of tangible fixed assets £260,084 (2018: £123,740), depreciation of right-of-use assets £284,201 (2018: £nil) and operating lease rentals £33,734 (2018: £172,757).

8. Auditor's remuneration

The company paid the following amounts to its auditor in respect of the audit of the financial statements and for other services provided to the Company:

	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
Fees for the audit of the Company's annual accounts	24,500	15,500

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**9. Employees**

Staff costs, including Directors' remuneration, were as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
Wages and salaries	8,687,486	7,642,954
Social security costs	849,170	737,491
Other pension costs	125,050	76,564
	9,661,706	8,457,009

The average monthly number of employees, including the Directors, during the year was as follows:

	Year ended 31 December 2019	Year ended 31 December 2018
Housekeeping	115	106
Apartment Management	140	124
Business Development and Reservations	61	54
Central Support	34	29
	350	313

10. Directors' remuneration

	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
Directors' emoluments	408,835	335,350
Company contributions to money purchase pension schemes	1,177	631

The highest paid Director received remuneration of £255,325 (2018 – £209,250).

The value of the company's contributions paid to a defined contribution pension scheme in respect of the highest paid Director amounted to £nil (2018 - £631).

In the year there was one Director who was a member of the defined contribution pension scheme (2018 - two).

11. Interest receivable and similar income

	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
Interest receivable from group companies	188,412	196,749

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

12. Interest payable and similar expenses

	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
Intercompany interest payable	20,006	36,339
Interest on lease liabilities	1,689,035	-
	1,709,041	36,339

13. Tax on loss

	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
Corporation tax		
Current tax on loss for the year	-	-
Total current tax credit	-	-
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary difference	94,489	(212,374)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	162,595	20,568
Total deferred tax	257,084	(191,806)
Total tax charge / (credit) for the year	257,084	(191,806)

Factors affecting tax charge / (credit) for the year

The tax assessed for the year differs from the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018 – 19%). The differences are explained below:

	Year ended 31 December 2019 £	Year ended 31 December 2018 £
Loss before taxation	(4,724,747)	(1,722,942)
Loss multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018 - 19%)	(897,702)	(327,359)
Effects of:		
Fixed asset differences	88,047	9,272
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	24,042	12,071
Group relief surrendered	96,314	68,657
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods	162,595	20,568
Adjust deferred tax to average rate of 19.00%	97,304	24,985
Deferred tax not recognised	686,484	-
Total tax charge / (credit) for the year	257,084	(191,806)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

13. Tax on loss (continued)

Factors that may affect future tax charges

Reductions in the UK corporation tax rate from 20% to 19% (effective from 1 April 2017) and to 18% (effective 1 April 2020) were substantively enacted on 26 October 2015, and an additional reduction to 17% (effective 1 April 2020) was substantively enacted on 6 September 2016. The deferred tax asset at 31 December 2019 has been calculated based on these rates. The 2020 Budget Resolution to retain the 19% corporate tax rate from 1 April 2020 was passed on 17 March 2020 and as such the 19% rate can be treated as substantively enacted from that date. The impact of retaining the 19% rate is expected to be immaterial.

14. Goodwill

	2019 £
Cost	
At 1 January 2019	480,000
At 31 December 2019	480,000

Cash generating units

Goodwill is allocated to the company's cash generating unit as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Edyn Limited	<u>480,000</u>	<u>480,000</u>

15. Intangible assets

	Patents and trademarks £
Cost or valuation	
At 1 January 2019	-
Additions	39,384
At 31 December 2019	39,384
Amortisation	
At 1 January 2019	-
Charged in the year	1,660
At 31 December 2019	1,660
Net book value	37,724
At 31 December 2019	37,724
At 31 December 2018	-

Patents and trademarks are amortised over their estimated useful lives, which is on average 10 years.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

16. Tangible assets

	Motor vehicles £	Fixtures, fittings and equipment £	Assets under construction £	Total £
Cost				
At 1 January 2019	43,350	4,227,099	102,967	4,373,416
Additions	-	497,759	889,846	1,387,605
Disposals	(24,862)	(117,926)	-	(142,788)
Transfers	-	612,908	(612,908)	-
At 31 December 2019	18,488	5,219,840	379,905	5,618,233
Accumulated Depreciation				
At 1 January 2019	34,373	2,176,515	-	2,210,888
Charged in the year	2,641	680,341	-	682,982
Disposals	(24,862)	(55,333)	-	(80,195)
At 31 December 2019	12,152	2,801,523	-	2,813,675
Net book value				
At 31 December 2019	6,336	2,418,317	379,905	2,804,558
At 31 December 2018	8,977	2,050,584	102,967	2,162,528

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

17. Right-of-use assets

	Buildings £
Cost or valuation	
At 1 January 2019	35,110,030
Additions	1,524,849
Disposals	<u>(1,113,770)</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u>35,521,109</u>
Accumulated Depreciation	
At 1 January 2019	-
Charged in the year	6,158,799
Disposals	<u>(322,650)</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u>5,836,149</u>
Net book value	
At 31 December 2019	<u>29,684,960</u>
At 31 December 2018	<u>-</u>

The company leases buildings for the provision of serviced apartments and aparthotel accommodation. The average lease term is 5 years. 23 percent of the leases in the portfolio have a termination option and 12 percent have an extension option. Where it is reasonably certain that these options will be exercised, this has been considered in the calculation of the right-of use-asset.

There are no purchase options, sale and lease back transactions or restrictive covenants imposed by leases.

Two leases expired in the year; these expired contracts were replaced by new leases for identical underlying assets. This resulted in additions to right-of-use assets of £1,105,438. The remaining £419,411 of additions relates to new leases acquired in the year.

The option to terminate was exercised on two leases in the year, this resulted in the disposal to right-of-use assets carrying value of £791,120.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

17. Right-of-use assets (continued)

	2019 £
Amounts recognised in profit and loss	
Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets	6,158,799
Interest expenses on lease liabilities	1,689,035
Expense relating to short term leases	2,272,952
Expense relating to variable lease payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability	68,790

At 31 December 2019, the Company is committed to £1,465,886 for short term leases.

Some of the property leases in which the Company is lessee contain variable lease payment terms that are linked to the revenue generated at the property. The breakdown of lease payments for these properties is as follows:

	2019 £
Fixed payments	655,502
Variable payments	<u>68,790</u>
Total payments	<u>724,292</u>

Overall the variable payments constitute up to 1 percent of the Company's entire lease payments. Considering new leases acquired and the expected performance over the next 5 years, the company expects this ratio to increase to up to 5% in future years. The variable payments depend on the performance of the serviced apartments and aparthotels, and consequently on the overall economic development over the next few years.

The total cash outflow for short term leases amounted to £9,160,263.

On 24 September 2018 the Company entered into a 5-year lease to rent property for the provision of aparthotel accommodation. The lease had not commenced by the year end date and as a result, a lease liability and right of use asset has not been recognised as at 31 December 2019. The aggregate future cash outflows to which the Company is exposed in respect of this contract is:

Fixed payments of £2,000,000 per year, starting February 2020 and variable payments based on the performance of the property. Variable payments are expected to constitute up to 15% of the total lease payments.

There is an option to extend the lease by a further 25 years from the date of expiry.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

18. Debtors

Amounts due within one year	2019 £	Restated 2018 £
Trade debtors	2,324,279	2,101,971
Other debtors	454,535	517,663
Prepayments	1,099,670	1,645,554
Accrued income	326,506	118,375
Amounts owed by group undertakings	3,966,205	4,015,555
Corporation tax debtor	-	67,640
Deferred tax asset (see note 22)	-	257,084
	8,171,195	8,723,842

Amounts owed by group undertakings bear interest at a rate of 5.785% and are repayable on demand.

Please refer to note 2 for details of the restatement of the 2018 figures.

19. Cash at bank and in hand

	2019 £	2018 £
Cash at bank and in hand	1,466,647	1,117,212

20. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2019 £	Restated 2018 £
Trade creditors	1,244,868	856,590
Amounts owed to group companies	6,202,212	2,238,523
Taxation and social security	353,817	341,496
Other creditors	435,933	394,623
Accruals	2,187,664	3,770,129
Deferred income	2,107,927	545,691
Lease Liability	4,979,438	-
	17,511,859	8,147,052

Amounts owed to group undertakings bear interest at a rate of 5.785% and are repayable on demand.

Please refer to note 2 for details of the restatement of the 2018 figures.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

21. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	2019 £	2018 £
Lease Liabilities	25,777,733	-
	<u>25,777,733</u>	<u>-</u>

Analysis of lease liabilities

	2019 £	2018 £
Amount due for settlement:		
Within one year	4,979,438	5,073,723
Between one and five years	12,782,551	15,191,781
After five years	12,995,182	15,072,497
	<u>30,757,171</u>	<u>35,338,001</u>

The amounts presented for 2019 relate to the maturity of lease liabilities under IFRS 16. The amounts presented for 2018 relate to the present value of lease obligations under IAS 17.

The total cash outflow for leases during the year was £9,333,082.

22. Deferred taxation

	2019 £	2018 £
Deferred tax asset		
At 1 January	(257,084)	(65,278)
Origination and reversal of temporary difference	-	(212,374)
Adjustment in respect of prior years	257,084	20,568
At 31 December	<u>-</u>	<u>(257,084)</u>

The asset for deferred taxation is made up as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Fixed asset temporary differences	-	(11,883)
Short term temporary differences	-	(3,889)
Losses and other deductions	<u>-</u>	<u>(241,312)</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**23. Called up share capital**

	2019 £	2018 £
Authorised		
5,000 (2018: 5,000) Ordinary A shares of £0.01 each	50	50
5,000 (2018: 5,000) Ordinary B shares of £0.01 each	50	50
	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>
	2019 £	2018 £
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
5,000 (2018: 5,000) Ordinary A shares of £0.01 each	50	50
5,000 (2018: 5,000) Ordinary B shares of £0.01 each	50	50
	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>

In respect of both Ordinary A shares and Ordinary B shares, 1 share carries 1 vote, and full rights to dividends and capital distributions (including upon winding up).

24. Reserves**Profit and loss account**

The profit and loss account represents the accumulated profits, losses and distributions of the Company.

25. Pension commitments

The company operates a defined contributions pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the company to the fund and amounted to £125,050 (2018: £76,564).

As of 31 December 2019, contributions of £30,156 (2018: £22,877) due in respect of the current reporting period had not been paid over to the schemes and are included in other creditors.

26. Related party transactions

There are no related party transactions in the year other than transactions between wholly-owned subsidiaries of the parent company.

27. Post balance sheet events**Covid-19**

Subsequent to the year end, and as discussed in note 2 to these financial statements: Basis of preparation of financial statements, the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic has had a profound impact on the Company, and wider UK economy. In accordance with FRS101, this is considered to be a non-adjusting event after the end of the reporting period that is not indicative of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period.

The board has considered the existence of material impacts on assets and liabilities of the business as reported as at the balance sheet date. In general, whilst property values may have been impacted by Covid-19, the location of the properties and the expected return to normal trading in the medium term lead the directors to conclude that the core operating assets are considered not to be subject to material impairments as a result of COVID-19.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019**

27. Post balance sheet events (continued)

Share issue

The Company issued 12,386,325 ordinary shares at a par value of £1 on 13 August 2020. The shares were fully paid at the allotment date.

28. Controlling party

The immediate parent company is Aparthotel Holdings Limited, which is registered in England and Wales. The ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party is Brookfield Asset Management Inc, a company incorporated in Canada.

The smallest group to consolidate these financial statements is Brookfield Property Partners LP, a company incorporated in the United States of America. Its registered address is 73 Front Street, 5th Floor, Hamilton, HM 12 Bermuda. Copies of the financial statements of Brookfield Property Partners LP can be obtained from the company secretary at One Canada Square, Level 25, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5AA.

The largest group in which the results of the Company are consolidated is that headed by Brookfield Asset Management Inc. The consolidated financial statements of Brookfield Asset Management Inc. are available to the public on request and may be obtained from Brookfield Place, Suite 300, 181 Bay Street, Toronto, ON M5J 2T3 (registered office).